Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  5,582 6,584

 (Increase)/decrease in contract assets  (3,912) 695

 Increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities 823 1,204

   Cash absorbed by operations 32,929 24,431

37 Restatement of prior year

 Certain prior year amounts have been restated which relate to contingent payment arrangements arising
from acquisitions where those payments would automatically be forfeited if the vendor were to leave
employment prior to an agreed earnout period. Such arrangements are now accounted for as compensation
for post-combination services rather than additional consideration for an acquisition. This is consistent with
a conclusion reached on this subject by the IFRS Interpretations Committee. The restatement only affects
acquisitions after the date of transition to IFRS.

The following tables summarise the impact on the group's consolidated financial statements:

PIB GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

- 79 -

37 Restatement of prior year

 Consolidated statement of financial position

 As at 31 December 2019 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 Goodwill 97,793  (6,015) 91,778

 Other non-current assets 202,224 - 202,224

 Current assets 113,763 - 113,763

   Total assets 413,780  (6,015) 407,765

 Current trade and other payables 104,043  (2,049) 101,994

 Other current liabilities 7,780 - 7,780

 Non-current trade and other payables 1,667  (1,023) 644

 Other non-current liabilities 180,164 - 180,164

   Total liabilities 293,654  (3,072) 290,582

 Net assets 120,126  (2,943) 117,183

 Retained earnings  (42,945) (2,943) (45,888)

 Other equity 163,071 - 163,071

   Total equity 120,126  (2,943) 117,183

 The impact on the opening balance sheet is not material and therefore no balance sheet as at 31 December
2018 has been presented.

 Statement of comprehensive income

 For the year ended 31 December 2019 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 Gross profit 106,453 - 106,453

 Salaries and associated costs  (57,622) (2,048) (59,670)

 Other operating amounts  (52,063) -  (52,063)

   Operating loss  (3,232) (2,048) (5,280)

 Financial income and costs  (8,457) -  (8,457)

 Other gaines and losses  (557) 129  (428)

   Loss before tax  (12,246) (1,919) (14,165)

 Income tax credit 4,450 - 4,450

   Loss for the year  (7,796) (1,919) (9,715)

PIB GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

- 80 -

38 Events after the reporting date

 On 17 March 2021, following the acquisition of Ivy Topco Limited by funds advised by Apax Partners, those
Apax Funds became the ultimate owner of the company and Paisley EquityCo Limited, a company registered
in Guernsey, became the ultimate parent company.

 On the same day, the existing loan facility entered into by Ivy Finco Limited was cancelled and replaced with a
new facility entered into by Paisley BidCo Limited, an intermediate parent company. The new facility is a